2017_10 M-TB60S0-NS08#

ITOMEIR B 5% &

The Engine Specialisf INSTALLATION MANUAL

EXPRENIE] [[]

FHYZ_I IV T S5— 180SX/240SX/SILVIA SR20DET
TITANIUM MUFFLER for NISSAN 180SX/240SX/SILVIA SR20DET

A,

He NISSAN 180SX/240SX/SILVIA SR20DET
APPLICATION

o (R)PS13 s14 S15
PART NUMBER TBB090-NSO8A TBB090-NS08B TBB090-NS08C

B / INDEX

7

.

P2 H#EE ] [P7 English

ZORVIZEHBRESEVLEIFWREE, ETLIEBVHESTEVET,
CEMAFIIc Z DFAEE L K BHAHD S ZAELCBENCREEL,
BHRAME BB T CIY HEBIBFRICKIITRE L TLIREL,

SAZICEINTVREEFRIABTFo>TCLLEY,

REBEA-—H—DOETI 2EHEEEENVEICBRYET., FELEDETHEENCEEL,

TEDEEAICE YERHE CRIEE. BHTRERZAVHIRETODT,

Ho5b LHTTHELSEEL,

IRFEIERR CRY T 2 TN B IBERABELTEERNAEEL LT,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.
You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner's own

risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




=
BRGRiBRE Teoma . mErmocushTEEC RV

AALVINATA (1)

«u [ RN =

YA LH—ASSY (1)

HALYH—NY FSN—(1)

D)o

YA L=V F()

75V IRIVE ! ‘ .
M 8L=25 (1) By RLF1—H—(1) (EXPRENIE] [T/
257y H—(2)
@ .
75 M//(f)/ b h
103 S g RIVFRL—R
RE2VRIVE(3)
Mo R=2 R (1) < EIES14/51 544
-
ERICUEBIS TR nuavicetesezes,
W IVVVERTE— mLILYTF B EREEE WY REUL

B tY2—FYIL: 06.5mmFYIL B RER

A z=
B O REHEAZ IR GICBEbL B FIEBIEICOWVWTE EHEHDTT,
ZEROEEPFIEICOVTIEIZEFEA —H—RITOEFEEESR CHERfEETL,
B ARSI ESEHRRIR T, Y —F v MM EDORETIEGEWHEINCBPACER L TLIETL,
B ARFOIY HFIFREDESLBRIET. BREL >EELIHTOTLIEETL,
B ESTAERUNNDFERIEEPHLET L, ARG LU, TVIVEBIETIBNLAHYET,
B ARZOImY FIFICHBELEZEROBMEDRRICIZIEE MV G EESY ., EBGAZMZENT
IEEW, RERBLU. IVIVERETAIENLAHYET,
B A& GEEEY AT BEEICE., @tETE, REERFERALTLREETL,
TERICESHEWEITRIICOGBAY BRTT,
-
[—]
B A8SOMYMFIEIVIVVELT. IFV—RAMATLDTANCEAZTRETIToTLIET L,
B FROTRICK Y EFOMEE « KD ZREEMR. %6 - BEFEAELS LR
B B8, HEERIBROEY [FIFIFERICIToTLIEEL,

A




1. MIEXTFV—-A YT S—DRDAL

A CITRBIZDIMBFIECTY, BT BHFEREZHALLEDLS. BBMOPRBEZITOTLLEL,
1. Ny TU—DIAFRFEFERINT,
2. XM URTS—ERIANT,
3. BERERIDIFV—RX MNYAH-FN\—#it% 2EBFRZRY NS,

2. YUY R Fa—Y—mbF1FRONMI

AURRIEBOY VY FLT1—Y—%EATZ I &ickY. BEEIBBIABITZIEHNHRET,

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

N

EHER

ZDEETTHEAVEITET, ZDEETTHEAVEITET, HTIBIMIHABETY,

A =Es
[—]
B 7—I/VITY RIciEH 5H CHEY ST v FRBWLTWLE IH. MODE 20DREETTER TN B B,

AT TRMIEEESEICENI2EL T, BRICHIY FLTF2—9—2BERLTLIEEL,
%%, MODETDIRETIRZDELHATELITH, BMIZTI3FTCIVRRICCHERAVERITEY,

ANes

B ZOMI%27%bEVNES. BROXEICKYEE - BIERENEEIRIBNHBYET,
WX, ALY —T— VIV FOER - BRADRCZBEDHVET.

/A 28
B FHORENREZEICNTIZITES,
1. YA LV —RAZMITTIBHBPASEVESICVIRETRET 3,
2. TV FiFEK W EERDIHB N TV EM AR5, (BE@E15mm)
3. UV RLTFa—H—%BLELAIMUBL V2 —%<—F 05T 3, Q7F)

4, BENEZGDE, RE2VRIVEM6 - 75T+ y EM6TH Y Y FLT1—Y—%2EET %,
OB, FoICIRELRATFATWSD, YUY FL 71— —MuBHE4(E
(15mmiZE) (cHBh FRFICHEEET S, (REI—FVJUEBERESR)
MREVRIVEM6, 752 TFy FM6fER.




ABUR—FY MR o—

T—IVIY FIREHD S OMY (FIF R RAE (BEE15mm EH % #R)

.
.

YooY FLTFa—4—
Z{Rfr

BV LT a—H—omYRHRE 42—

BV LT 1a——DMEBEHESEE WY MRty 2—08F—IVIY FIgEH 5 15mm)

.\\\\\\'\.\;\m\«\\\\\'\‘\\\;\:\

\\\\‘\“\t‘\‘\\\\‘ﬁ‘\\\‘\ By \C_.: \\:\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\&\“\ .
L S‘KN"“S \\\\\\\\\\\ \.

o SO
Q\C&Q“

AN

5 €V Z—FYIWLTI—F 7D 2—ICTREHIT 3,

6. TNTLELES THNEO6.5MMIEE (M6RIV FHAZ YA X) ICTRBIFIMIEITS,
7. M LRIV MRISREZVRIVEMG « 7522+ FM6ERRYF1F. BEET 5,

8. BE. YUY FLT7Ta—H—MuB%mRL. 35FRESERICNBIIIMIZTERS,

9. ETONRBIFMIKTHR. T—IVIVFBELUTY IV FLT2—F—DNURY &1T5,

10 DU ERET B,




3. TOMEIZIVF 527 5—0DmMbFF

(v E#EERRERER L BHMF FILT]
FIHRERE OB EFIS FRDEY T,  (RISS14/515(E40)

1 ® ©)

DAL IN1TA e %% el AV N

@A IN1TB Ol %%l AV A

s LHy— 77 VIRIV M8

@(HARTY b 75T+ y M8 [20.0~28.0N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

®|7Z>TFv b M10 [34.0~39.0N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)] @YY RLTa—H—

Gl PZIAVAN [25.0N.m(2.6kgf-m)] B|RE VRV M6

@DRTIYT 77I%F vy kM6 [8.0~12.0N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

X BRICE S TNBEBRITITBTEPEBZMHLLT 57, [FBORIV FAL—ZAR—X P ERHLTLREEL
[EEFIR]

1. XYM TAERO)2RBDT 5> IF v FMI0(ERG)ZER LIREH T 5,
OB, ZABDINA TR by N—D EfAlZERL &5 ITERY T3,
XABART Y b (EEH®) . 752YFv bM10 (ERG) A,
2. A VAL TB(ERNCI S VTNV F(ERC)EBL. BINATDRATI VT Ty JHBHFTICED LS,
A VINATALRD)ICE LRAG, REHER 75—\ H—ERYFF3,
XBY STV F (EEE) F/H.
3. ULV —(ERONCI SV TNV FEEL. RTV T T7y VMBI ETICRS LS,
A VA TB(EEQ@)IcE LA, XBY STV F (EEHE) /.
A BALIH—DTLAI—IDBETICK BESICLTFEL,
4 YALVH—=N\Y RITY AL =5 N\—ZW) 4T, AL —IdBEMitnkSic
ABLGEHS, TFY-RFN\YH—ICRY TS,
XABYALVY—NVF GIEG) . YLV T—NY FIN\—- HEO)
75VIVRIVEME BIEW) . 75V YFy b BIEO) #ARA.
5 BEOIVT7 S VRACERELEN S, #ifllD SIBEICAREDEITS,

<#FILT >
75 7IFy FM10EBS (RIE®) [34~39N * m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
75 vIFy FM8ES (BIED) [20~28N + m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
95T\ FERs RIEG) [25N - m(2.6kgf-m)]

6. A VINATA - BEIED « @), Y1 LY —HEE)DEMWICRAT) VI HIED)ZMY 1115,
XMBRATV VT BIE®) E/A.



A ==

B BEGFEREEDI VTS VAR, FHEOGVEERE L THSAFHESHZEIT>TLREL,
GH. EREGEICEYTEEI VTS VADMEShEWSEIE.
T RIFV—R bINATOERY) IRV b 2 REHE < FREICHRS.
FROEEI VT SV AZRERLIE. FFHLTIREL

B IT7S—ITARGE ENMIBE LIRETERT B L. B PEITD
FEREHVET, BTERIE. BTBIEET>TIREL,

W &5 - FRRRICEY . BOBRICAEIRSTREEDHY ET,
BEIISCT, ERNEETOCLEWY

7. BEIBLT, YoV FLF1—Y—0RY [ ETES.
*IBOY IV FLF2—Y— (P5®)
RREVRIV M6 (P5®)
759% v bM6 (P5 @) fEF

<@FbIVT >
RaRIL M6 | [8~12N - m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

&=

=
B YUY FLT71—Y—ZBYMIEEE. BF  BRFETETDEVTTEL,
BRBIEDETREMDH Y E T,

B YUY RFLT1—Y—DREIR. IT75—PZORANEZTIRETITOTTEL,

A

8. Ny F)—DIAF AHFEDMY T35,

4. b FF DR

1. BEICFSHEVD. BERRT 2.

2. IVIVERREIL. TA FUYTH5#2500pmiIZEE TEEE EIf. 2EEHEVHHEEET S,
Tl BRI EORERHIT S,

3. TAMETZETV. BERHPEEITHEVHIHERT 2.

Awus

B EHPTHEDH S EMREDET Y. BDIRHMEE LEEDRRE LGS s, BERIIIESIC
ToTLLEEW

B HREhDH B E. HREDETPEHRARICLZPEERCTRRELYBERTY,
B ETRICREERLIGRIIEBICRELGHEAICELL. BERET>TKRESE
B ZOHRTEREZTIHEIR. ITFV-RA M VRATLDITHICAZARETIT> T EEWL

B BROBEEENELTVBIHAIE. TVIVZBREIEY. SMIREICEEZEKEL.
BRI TS EY

Azxs
B ASERERSE LR, SitSIck > TRRI VY VEHIcKELGT(LA D ZIESHLHBVET,
EERIX. Ty T EREREL. BREIGCTZENS OBy T4 9 %175T

fEEn




KIT CONTENTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

MAINPIPE A (1) MAINPIPEB (1)

a1 2,

CLAMP BAND (2)

SILENCER (1)

SILENCER BAND RUBBER (1) -
GASKET (1) SILENCER BAND (1)
FLANGE BOLT
M8 L=25 (1) SOUND REDUCER (1) EXPRENIE] [T
s STICKER (2)
== o
s =3
=)
FLANGE NUT N
BOLT SMOOTH PASTE (1)
M10(2) /M8 (1) / M6 (3) BUTTON BOLT (3)

% lllustration of the S14/S15 Kit.

REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

B General engine maintenance tools W Torque Wrench W Official Servicing Manual M Hand Drill
B Center Drill and ®6.5mm Drill Bit B Safety Gear

A CAUTION

M This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's

official servicing manual.
B This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
B This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
B Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

B Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

B Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

B Only install this product when the engine and all exhaust related components are cold.

B Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.




1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

A This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
2. Remove the stock exhaust.

3. Remove both exhaust hangers for the left silencer and the front exhaust hanger for the right silencer.

2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES
FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

B The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2
7N
P
Reference bolt hole Reference bolt hole
Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts

and bolt holes.

/\ WARNING

B The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place

as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

/\ WARNING

B Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.
Bl This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

/\ CAUTION

B Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance when adding the extra bolt holes.

1. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.
2. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).
3. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.

4. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together
with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.
Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes
are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).
*PARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut M6.




Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole
(Std. 15mm. Actual measurement recommended).

N

MARKING THE ADDITIONAL
BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS

Temporarily insert
the sound reducer.

Sound reducer bolt hole center.

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT

(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)

"\\‘\\‘?‘e‘}‘%\}\\\ﬁ‘%‘b'\‘\ii“\\

"\'"‘\\\‘fii"\\" ' i
\\\ , ggm““‘ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\\ \\\ \\\\\\\
\n'll!““ \\\ \\\ \

5. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

6. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

7. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

8. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.
9. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

10 Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.




3. INSTALLING THE TOMEI TITANIUM EXHAUST

[Positioning and torque specs. of the included components]

Install the included components as shown below.(lllustration of the S14/515 Kit)

®® ®®

@®[MAIN PIPE A SILENCER BAND

@|MAIN PIPE B (©|SILENCER BAND RUBBER

®|SILENCER FLANGE BOLT M8

@|GASKET @D|FLANGE NUT M8 [20.0~28.0N * m (2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
®|[FLANGE NUT M10 [34.0~39.0N.m (3.5~4.0kgf-m)] @[SOUND REDUCER

©®|CLAMP BAND [25.0N.m (2.6kgf-m)] @3)|BUTTON BOLT M6

@

SPRING

FLANGE NUT M6 [8.0~12.0N * m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

% Apply the Bolt Smooth Paste (included) to the fastenings that will be exposed to high temperatures.
This helps prevent them from becoming stuck or seized.

[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1. Loosely install MAIN PIPE A using the included GASKET, FLANGE NUT M10.
Ensure that the pipe/slide stopper is facing upwards. % Parts used: GASKET (@)
FLANGE NUTM10 (®)

2. Attach the CLAMP BAND to MAIN PIPE B. Then, slide MAIN PIPE B onto MAIN PIPE A, making sure that
the spring hooks align. % Parts used: CLAMPBAND (®)

3. Attach the CLAMP BAND to the SILENCER. Then, slide the SILENCER onto MAIN PIPE B, making sure that
the spring hooks align.
% Partsused: CLAMPBAND (®)

A Ensure that the SILENCER is installed with the logo facing downwards.

4. Attach the SILENCER BAND RUBBER to the SILENCER BAND. Then, mount the SILENCER BAND on to
the exhaust hanger, taking care not to scratch the SILENCER.
% Partsused: SILENCERBAND (®) , SILENCER BAND RUBBER (®)
FLANGE BOLT M8 (@) , FLANGE NUT M8 (@) .

5. Tighten down the fastenings in order from the font, ensuring sufficient clearance is achieved.

<Torque Specs>

Flange NutM10 (®) [34~39N * m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
Flange Nut M8 (@) [20~28N * m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
ClampBand (®) [25N « m(2.6kgf-m)]

6. Attach the SPRINGS onto MAIN PIPE A, MAIN PIPE B and the SILENCER.
¥  Partsused: SPRING (@)

10




/N cauTtion

« Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before completely tightening down
the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient clearance due to minor differences
between individual vehicles. In such a case, loosen the fastenings on the center exhaust/muffler
and adjust the positioning until sufficient clearance is achieved before retightening the fastenings again.

+ Ensure you clean the exhaust after installation. Using the exhaust whilst there is oil or other debris
on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

+ Depending on the installation and use of the exhaust, you may need to apply thermal insulation to
prevent the surrounding components/areas from becoming damaged.

7. Install the SOUND REDUCER when necessary.
% Partsused: SOUND REDUCER (G2, previous page) ,
BUTTON BOLT M6 (@, previous page) .
FLANGE NUT M6 (9, previous page) .

<Torque specs>
BUTTON BOLT M6 (@3, previous page)  [[8~12N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

/\ WARNING
+ Do not drive at high speeds with the SOUND REDUCER installed
as it may become damaged and/or broken.
+ Only install/uninstall the SOUND REDUCER when the exhaust is cold.

8. Re-connect the negative battery terminal.

4. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A WARNING

Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

+ Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

« If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
« Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

+ Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

/\ cauTion

+ Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

11




wromemsms

13 Orchard Suite 107
Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
TEL : +1-949-855-6577
FAX : +1-949-855-6525

http://www.tomeiusa.com

OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded).
10:00 - 19:00 PST

12




